evalua�on for IFRS 15, the Group's ac�vi�es of supplying telema�cs units and
installing telema�cs units are supplied as part of a contract with the customer for the
provision of its telema�cs services and will be considered as one single performance
obliga�on.  Consequently, the Group will no longer recognise revenue separately for
these goods and services; rather, it will recognise this revenue together as the
provision of vehicle telema�cs services.

The principal impact of this change relates to the �ming of revenue for units
purchased by insurance customers, with the total contractual revenue sum being
recognised over the contractual period for the provision of data services, which is
one year.

As at 1 January 2017, the restatement of the Group's net assets was a reduc�on of
£2,669,000 to £15,660,000 from the inclusion of addi�onal contract liabili�es of
£3,293,000 under IFRS 15, being previously recognised revenue now being
recognised over the contractual period for the provision of data services, net of a
deferred tax asset of £624,000.

The impact of adop�on of IFRS 15 on the financial statements:

Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position

1 January 2017

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated

  £'000 £000 £'000

Deferred tax assets 141 624 765

Other 23,909 - 23,909

Total assets 24,050 624 24,674

28/02/2020 Quartix Holdings PLC | Final Results | InvestEgate

https://www.investegate.co.uk/ArticlePrint.aspx?id=201902250700049296Q 20/21

Contract liabili�es (2,591) (3,293) (5,884)

Other (3,130) - (3,130)

Total liabili�es (5,721) (3,293) (9,014)

Retained earnings 8,513 (2,669) 5,844

Other 9,816 - 9,816

Total Equity 18,329 (2,669) 15,660

31 December 2017

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated

  £'000 £000 £'000

Deferred tax assets 149 619 768

Other 25,287 - 25,287

Total assets 25,436 619 26,055

Contract liabili�es (2,708) (3,264) (5,972)

Other (3,276) - (3,276)

Total liabili�es (5,984) (3,264) (9,248)

Retained earnings 9,018 (2,645) 6,373

Other 10,434 - 10,434

Total Equity 19,452 (2,645) 16,807

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 1 December 2017

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated

  £'000 £000 £'000

Revenue 24,488 29 24,517

Other (17,878) - (17,878)

Income tax expense (788) (5) (793)

Net profit 5,822 24 5,846

Total Comprehensive income 6,023 24 6,047

Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 12.27 0.05 12.32

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 12.21 0.05 12.26

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 1 December 2017

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated

  £'000 £000 £'000

28/02/2020 Quartix Holdings PLC | Final Results | InvestEgate

https://www.investegate.co.uk/ArticlePrint.aspx?id=201902250700049296Q 21/21

Profit 5,822 24 5,846

Adjusted for:

-   Tax expense 788 5 793

Profit before tax 6,610 29 6,639

Changes in contract liabili�es 131 (29) 102

Other 273 - 273

Cash generated from opera�ons 7,014 - 7,014

10   Explana�on of transi�on to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

As highlighted in note 1, basis of prepara�on, the Group has adopted IFRS 9 and
applied it as at 1 January 2018.  It has not, as permi�ed by IFRS 9, restated prior
periods and has not made a prior year adjustment in respect of the carrying value of
financial assets at 1 January 2018 since the impact was not significant.

The Group has reviewed its business model for its financial assets, which comprise
only basic loans and receivables, and concluded that they are held for collec�ng
contractual associated cash flows. Therefore, under the new guidance, loans and